

No. SC91658

IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

STATE EX REL. ROBERT MCKEAGE AND JANET MCKEAGE, AND THOSE  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. CORDONNIER,  
Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri, at Springfield

Respondent.

---

RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

---

Oral Argument Requested

Steve Garner, MoBar # 35899  
Chandler Gregg, MoBar # 56612  
Strong-Garner-Bauer, P.C.  
415 E. Chestnut Expressway  
Springfield, MO 65802  
Phone 417-887-4300  
Fax 417-887-4385

David Baylard, MoBar # 25595  
Baylard, Billington, Dempsey & Jensen, P.C.  
30 South McKinley  
Union, MO 63084-1812  
Phone 636-583-5103  
Fax 636-583-1877

*ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

ARGUMENT ..... 1

    I.    REPLY TO STANDARD OF REVIEW ON ALL POINTS ..... 1

    II.   BASS PRO’S ATTEMPTS TO ESCAPE THE CONSEQUENCES OF MAKING  
          INCONSISTENT JUDICIAL REPRESENTATIONS FAILS DUE TO ITS (A)  
          FACTUAL INACCURACIES AND (B) INCOMPLETE REFERENCES TO NON-  
          PRECEDENTIAL OUT-OF-STATE CASES, AND THUS BASS PRO SHOULD BE  
          ESTOPPED FROM ARGUING ANY LAW OTHER THAN MISSOURI’S. .... 1

        A.   INTRODUCTION ..... 1

        B.   ARGUMENT ..... 2

          1.    There Has Been No Change in the Legal Nor Factual  
                Context, and Bass Pro’s “Changed Circumstance”  
                Defense Is No Defense at All. .... 2

          2.    Bass Pro Continues to Play Fast and Loose with its  
                Arguments in this Court. .... 6

          3.    Reliance by the St. Charles Court is not Required to  
                Estop Bass Pro, Although the Court’s Reliance on Bass  
                Pro’s Only Argument is Obvious ..... 9

4.	There is Nothing Inconsistent in the McKeage’s Representations Throughout These Proceedings . . . . .	12
5.	Bass Pro’s Heavy Reliance on <i>Owens</i> is Unpersuasive, and Missouri Cases Requiring Bass Pro Be Estopped are Numerous and Clear. . . . .	14
III.	APPLYING MISSOURI LAW TO ALL OF BASS PRO CUSTOMERS’ CLAIMS DOES NOT VIOLATE A FUNDAMENTAL POLICY OF ANY OTHER STATE, AND BASS PRO’S ARGUMENTS IGNORE BASIC RULES OF CONTRACTUAL INTERPRETATION THAT REQUIRE BASS PRO’S CHOICE OF LAW BE ENFORCED . . . . .	16
A.	INTRODUCTION . . . . .	16
B.	ARGUMENT . . . . .	17
1.	Missouri Case Authority Requires That Missouri Law Apply . . . . .	17
2.	Nothing in <i>Eisel</i> is Inconsistent with Certifying All Customer Claims, Regardless of Purchase State. . . . .	22
3.	No Other State Requires Boat Dealers Charge Document Fees, Particularly No State Compels Out-of-State Dealers Charge Their Citizens Fees Amounting to “What the Market Would Bear” . . . . .	26

4. Application of Missouri Law Brings Predictability of  
Result. . . . . 29

CONCLUSION . . . . . 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE / CERTIFICATE SERVICE . . . . . 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

*Janson v. Legalzoom.com, Inc.*,  
     727 F. Supp.2d 782 (W.D. Mo. 2010) ..... 18, 21

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
     532 U.S. 742 (2001) ..... 4

### STATE CASES

*Bauer v. Farmers*,  
     270 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. App. 2008) ..... 17, 22, 24

*Bellon Wrecking v. Orf*,  
     983 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) ..... 11

*Brack v. Omni Loan Co.*,  
     164 Cal. App.4th 1312 (Cal. App. 2008) ..... .27

*Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans*,  
     250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. 2008) ..... 24

*Eisel v. Midwest Bankcentre*,  
     230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. Banc. 2007) ..... 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

*Estrin Construct. Co., Inc., v. Aetna*,  
     612 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. App. 1981) ..... 12, 18

*Farmers Exchange v. Metro Contracting Svcs, Inc,*  
107 S.W.3d 381 (Mo. App. 2003) ..... 22

*Galaxy Steel v. Douglas Coal,*  
928 S.W.2d 420, 423 (Mo. App. 1996) ..... 9, 10

*Greenberg v. Saha,*  
84 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. App. 2002) ..... 12

*Hale v. Wal Mart Stores, Inc.,*  
231 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. App. 2007) ..... 1, 9

*Hall v. Sprint,*  
876 N.E.2d 1036 (Ill. App 2007) ..... 27, 29

*High Life Sales v. Brown,*  
823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. 1992) ..... 18, 20, 21

*Huch v. Charter,*  
290 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. 2009) ..... 22

*In re Contest of Fletcher,*  
337 S.W. 3d 137 (Mo. App. 2011) ..... 3, 6, 10, 11

*In re Storment,*  
873 S.W.2d 227 (Mo. 1994) ..... 28

*In re Winder,*  
530 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. 1975); supplemented 547 S.W.2d 459 (Mo. 1975) ..... 28

*Jeffries v. Jeffries*,  
840 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. App. 1992) ..... 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15

*Jitterswing v. FranCorp, Inc.*,  
311 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 18, 20, 21

*Major v. McCallister*,  
302 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. App. 2009) ..... 22

*Missouri Rental & Leasing v. Walker*,  
14 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App. 2000) ..... 18, 22

*Nedlloyd v. Superior Court*,  
834 P.2d 1148, 1154 (Cal. 1992) ..... 29

*O-Ton-Kah Park v. State Dept.*,  
230 Wis.2d 747 (Wis. App. 1999) ..... 5

*Owens v. Contigroup Companies, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 1118665 (Mo. App. 2011) ..... 14, 15

*Purdun v. Purdun*,  
163 S.W.3d 598 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ..... 11

*Reding v. Reding*,  
836 S.W.2d 37 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992) ..... 11

*Rheem Mfr. Co. v. Progressive*,  
28 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. App. 2000) ..... 18

*Sachs Electric v. H.S. Construction,*  
86 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. App. 2002) ..... 17, 22

*Schlesinger v. Supreme Court,*  
2010 WL 3398844 (Cal. App. 2010) ..... 29

*Service Vending v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,*  
93 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) ..... 7, 18, 19, 20, 21

*Shockley v. Dir. of Div.,*  
980 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. 1998) ..... 6

*State ex rel. Coca-Cola v. Nixon,*  
249 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. 2008) ..... 1, 24

*State ex rel. KelCor, Inc., v. Nooney Realty Trust, Inc.,*  
966 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. App. 1998) ..... 3, 4, 6, 11

*State v. Dillon,*  
41 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. 2000) ..... 14

*State v. Royal,*  
610 S.W.2d 946 (Mo. 1981) ..... 11

*Thomas v. Lloyd,*  
17 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000) ..... 10, 11

*Trimba v. Pracna,*  
167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. 2005) ..... 12

*Vorhof v. Vorhof,*

532 S.W.2d 830 (Mo. App. 1975) ..... 4, 6, 14, 15

*Zelman v. Equity,*

935 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. App. 1996) ..... 12, 17, 18, 22

**STATUTES**

*Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Law §187* ..... 17, 24, 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Supreme Court Rule 5.20 ..... 28
